re-emerging infectious diseases (CDC); 

 Strengthen partnerships and collaborate across sectors with government and non-government 
agencies to influence public health outcomes. 

Sub-Outcome 3: Implement the re-engineering of primary health care 

Situational Analysis 
Seven hundred and fifty-six (756) cataract surgeries were performed from April 2018 - March 2019. Hence, 
target outcomes 3171.93/1000 000 against the annual target of 1500/1000 000. The total headcount is 
twelve thousand two hundred and twenty-six (12226) clients that were consulted, one thousand one 
hundred and fifty-seven (1157) patients were admitted, one hundred and forty-six (146) laser therapy were 
done at Robert Mangaliso Sobukwe Hospital (RMSH) and one thousand seven hundred and eighty-two 
(1782) other ocular diseases and surgeries were performed. 

Three hundred and sixty-eight patients were referred from Dr Harry Surtie, John Taolo Gaetsewe and 
Frances Baard Districts. The province was supported by the cataract project funded by Black Mountain 
Mine in Aggernys spearheaded by South African National Council for the Blind (SANCB) yielded good 
results, screened eight hundred and fifty-one (851) clients, hundred and three (103) patients were done 
cataract surgery, one hundred and twenty-five (125) patients were treated for other ocular diseases and 
two hundred and sixty-one (161) spectacles were dispensed. The project took place in September and 
October 2018. 
Assmang, Khumani Mine and South African National Council for the Blind (SANCB) conducted a cataract 
surgery drive from 28 March – 31 March 2019. Twenty-eight (28) cataract surgeries were performed in

[...]

Tshwaragano Hospital at (JTG), this project is funded by the National Department of Health.  

Phelophepa Health Care Train 
Phelophepa Health Care Train visited the province in three areas viz: - Kimberley, Modderrivier and 
Upington from 20 August - 27 September 2018.A total of three thousand five hundred and seventy 
(3570) clients were screened, three thousand five hundred and seventy-two (3572) treated, of which 
nine hundred and twelve (912) were identified having conjunctivitis, Two hundred and forty-four 
(244) were identified with cataract and eighty (80) with glaucoma. Furthermore, three thousand, 
four hundred and forty (3440) glasses were dispensed. 

Communicable Diseases Control (CDC) 
 There were nine (9) cases reported of which four had travel history. However, there were no deaths 
reported thus leaving case fatality rate at zero (0%). There were no cases of Listeriosis reported for the